is considered as a precondition for both “With” and “Without” scenarios;

• Reduction in the number of employees due to the optimization of the distribution

system and the reduction of the production volume;

• Differences in the maintenance/repair cost; and

• Differences in energy efficiency through the optimization of the distribution system,

i.e. unit production cost difference [kWh/m3] x production volume [m3/d]. Efficiency

improvement with the implementation of the EBRD projects is considered as a

precondition for both “With” and “Without” scenarios.

The Study on Restructuring of Water Supply System   Volume 1. Summary Report
of Tashkent City in the Republic of Uzbekistan  March 2006

 134

ii) Incremental Financial Costs

• Initial capital investment cost of the Highest Priority Project, 100 million USD,

excluding price contingency; and

• Recurring capital investment cost of the equipment of Highest Priority Project, e.g.

pumps, control and monitoring equipment, etc.

(2) EDR Calculation Results

Results of the EDR calculation with sensitivity analysis is shown in Table IV.5.1.

Table IV.5.1  EDR Calculation Results with Sensitivity Analysis
   Benefit
Initial Cost

+ 10 % Base Case - 10 %

+ 10 % 9% 8% 7%

Base Case 10% 9% 8%

- 10 % 11% 10% 9%

(3) Effects of the F/S Project and Replacement of Pipelines on Vodokanal’s Overall

Management

1) Results of financial simulations

i) A slow tariff increase scenario

Table IV.5.2 presents the results of the financial simulation, showing changes in the

borrowing rate of interest, and taking into consideration the affordability of domestic

customers by employing a slow tariff increase scenario. It assumes the annual tariff will

increase by 3% from 2006 to 2016, 2025, 2030, and 2040, respectively.

The Study on Restructuring of Water Supply System   Volume 1. Summary Report